| F | | • 110 D | * <u>4</u> | |
|--|---|---|-------------------------|--|
| Form PTO-1595 1-31-92 | mrd | 8-4-99 U.S. De Paten | at and Trademark Office | |
| 08-09-1999 ^N | FORM COVER | SHEET | | |
| | ENTS ONLY | no check | Our Ref.: 550-152 | |
| Commissioner of 101112262 Box Assignment, wasnington, D.C. 20231 | | | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: T | Please record the attac | hed original documents or | copy thereof. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Wilco DIJKSTRA | Name: <u>ARN</u> Internal Addre | | | |
| Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached? | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | City: Cambrid State/Country: | dge : United Kingdom | | |
| Security Assignment Change of Name Other | Zip: <u>CB19J</u> | N | | |
| Execution Date: July 8, 1999 | Additional name/s & address/es attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exe | ecution date of the application | on is: | | |
| A. Patent Application No(s). | В. | | | |
| (1) 09/343,709 | (1) | | | |
| $\begin{pmatrix} (2) \\ (3) \end{pmatrix}$ | (2) (3) | | | |
| Additional number | | 🛛 No | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number | of applications & patents ir | 1volved:1 | |
| Name: Stanley C. Spooner | 7. Total fee (37 C | d - | 40.00 | |
| Internal Address: | _ | Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140 | | |
| Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. | | ioner is hereby authorized the fee(s) filed, or asserted t | | |
| 1100 North Glebe Road | | een filed herewith (or with | | |
| 8 th Floor City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201 | filed in this ap 14-1140. | filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No. 14-1140. | | |
| DO NOT | USE THIS SPACE | | | |
| Statements and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infor of the original document. | rmation is true and cor | rect and any attached copy | is a true copy | |
| Stanley C. Spooner | the kom | | .t 4, 1999 | |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature | | Date | |
| Reg. No. 27,393 Total number of pages including o | 4 7 | ttachments, and document: | [2] | |
| | | | | |
| The PTO did not receive the listed item :Chrick P | following 4(-0 | | | |

359074

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED

. Wilco Dijkstra, a Dutch subject of 17 Wenvoe Close, Cherry Hinton, Cambridge, CB1 9JG, United Kingdom

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

ARM LIMITED

a corporation of the United Kingdom

having a place of business at 90 Fulbourn Road, Cherry Hinton, Cambridge, CB1 9JN, United Kingdom (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

A SYSTEM AND METHOD OF ORGANISING NODES WITHIN A TREE STRUCTURE

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States executed by me on

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patents which may be filed, and all Letters Patent which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and all officials of countries foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all Letters Patent upon said inventions to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives or to such nominee as it may designate.

AND I authorize and enpower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right or priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

AND I hereby consent that copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any conventions which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND I hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I hereby covenant and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all facts known to me pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominee in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing lawful patent protection for said inventions, in any and all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal ψ this day of (7-7-1999)

DERS

Witness: Address: Witness Address: 68